503774300 04/07/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3820945

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 035573/0975		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	04/04/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	me: TOP KNOBS USA, INC.	
Street Address:	170 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD	
City:	y: BELLE MEAD	
State/Country:	tate/Country: NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 08502	
Name:	HARDWARE RESOURCES, INC.	
Street Address:	eet Address: 4319 MARLENA STREET	
City:	BOSSIER CITY	
State/Country:	Country: LOUISIANA	
Postal Code:	tal Code: 71111	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29514365
Application Number:	29514368
Application Number:	29514377
Application Number:	29514378
Application Number:	62076602
Application Number:	62082500

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483 Email: dclark@sidley.com **Correspondent Name:** DUSAN CLARK, ESQ. Address Line 1: SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Address Line 2: 2001 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 3600

PATENT REEL: 038379 FRAME: 0981 503774300

Address Line 4: DA	DALLAS, TEXAS 75201	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65241-30090	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUSAN CLARK	
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Top Knobs - PNC Release - Patent Release (EXECUTED)#page21.tif source=Top Knobs - PNC Release - Patent Release (EXECUTED)#page22.tif source=Top Knobs - PNC Release - Patent Release (EXECUTED)#page23.tif source=Top Knobs - PNC Release - Patent Release (EXECUTED)#page24.tif

PATENT REEL: 038379 FRAME: 0982 **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("Release") is

made as of this 4th day of April, 2016, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a

national banking association, as Collateral Agent ("Agent"), in favor of TOP KNOBS USA,

INC., a New Jersey corporation and HARDWARE RESOURCES, INC., a Louisiana

corporation (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement (the "Security

Agreement"), dated as of May 7, 2013, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark

Office on May 6, 2015 at Reel/Frame 035573/0975, the Grantors granted to the Agent,

among other collateral as set forth therein, a continuing security interest in all of the

Grantors' right, title and interest, in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the

Security Agreement), including the United States Patents listed on the attached Schedule I

(the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security

interest in all right, title and interest of the Agent in and to the Patent Collateral.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, cancels and

releases its liens on and security interests in the Patent Collateral, and assigns, transfers, and

conveys to the Grantors any and all right, title and interest in, or to, the Patent Collateral that

the Agent may hold.

The Agent further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action

which is reasonably necessary that the Grantors may reasonably request to effect the intent

and purpose of this Release, provided that all such documents shall be prepared by Grantors'

PATENT EEL: 028270 EDAME:

REEL: 038379 FRAME: 0983

counsel and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantors.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 038379 FRAME: 0984 This Release shall be binding upon Agent's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as
Collateral Agent
Ву:
Name: John Tires
Title: SVP

SCHEDULE I

<u>PATENTS</u>

Top Knobs USA, Inc.

File No.	Patent		App./Pub./Pat. Number	Status
41061.0448	Cabinet Knob	US	29/514,365 / /	01/12/2015 - Utility Filed
41061.0449	Cabinet Handle	US	29/514,368 / /	01/12/2015 - Utility Filed
41061.0450	Cabinet Knob	US	29/514,377 / /	01/12/2015 - Utility Filed
41061.0451	Cabinet Handle	US	29/514,378 / /	01/12/2015 - Utility Filed

Hardware Resources, Inc.

	File No.	Patent		App./Pub./Pat. Number	Status
ſ	41061.0446	Slidable Pantry Pullout	US	62/076,602 / /	11/07/2014 – Provisional Filed
L		Apparatus			11/07/2015 - Convert to Utility Due
ſ	41061.0447	Removable Compact	US	62/082,500 / //	11/20/2014 – Provisional Filed
		Hinge			11/20/2015 - Convert to Utility Due

PATENT REEL: 038379 FRAME: 0986

RECORDED: 04/07/2016